

No. 23-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATTHEW BOERMEESTER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

AINSLEY CARRY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MARK M. HATHAWAY  
*Counsel of Record*

JENNA E. PARKER  
HATHAWAY PARKER INC.  
445 S. Figueroa Street, 31<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 529-9000  
mark@hathawayparker.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

324882



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
A. Background on Title IX .....	9
B. Under Title IX, students are entitled to due process and fundamental fairness.....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. Due process and fundamental fairness require that when students face the loss of their education in campus Title IX disciplinary proceedings where the determination turns on witness credibility, an educational institution that is a recipient of Federal funds must provide a fair hearing with witnesses, cross-examination, and neutral decision makers .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA, DATED JULY 31, 2023 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT, FILED MAY 28, 2020 .....	38a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DATED MARCH 21, 2018 . . . .	120a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boermeester v. Carry</i> , 15 Cal. 5th 72 (2023) . . . . .	1, 19
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970) . . . . .	21
<i>Doe v. Allee</i> , 30 Cal. App. 5th 1036 (2019) . . . . .	23
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	18, 21, 22
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mass. 2016) . . . . .	18
<i>Doe v. Rector &amp; Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D.Va. 2016) . . . . .	18
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	18, 21, 22
<i>Doe v. Univ. of the Scis.</i> , 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020) . . . . .	21
<i>Ezekial v. Winkley</i> , 20 Cal.3d 267 (1977) . . . . .	19
<i>Furey v. Temple Univ.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 223 (E.D. Pa. 2012) . . . . .	17



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Goldberg v. Regents of University of California</i> , 248 Cal. App. 2d 867 (1967) . . . . .	17
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Knight v.</i> <i>South Orange Community College Dist.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 854 (2021) . . . . .	13
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) . . . . .	21
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . .	16
<i>Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Society of Orthodontists</i> , (1974) 12 Cal.3d 541, 116 Cal. Rptr. 245, 526 P.2d 253 . . . . .	8
<i>Sciolino v. City of Newport News</i> , 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	18
 <b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688 . . . . .	2
§ 1681 et seq. . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257 . . . . .	1
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5 . . . . .	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Fourteenth Amendment . . . . .	1
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 106.8(c) . . . . .	13
34 C.F.R. § 106.44(a) . . . . .	13, 14
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(6) . . . . .	14
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(6)(i) . . . . .	14
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(7)(i) . . . . .	14
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(5)(vi) . . . . .	14
62 Fed. Reg. 12034 . . . . .	10
66 Fed. Reg. 5512 . . . . .	10
85 Fed. Reg. 30026 . . . . .	9, 16, 20
87 Fed.Reg. 41390 . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Other Authorities**

ACLU Comment On Department Of Education’s Final Title IX Rule On Sexual Harassment (May 6, 2020) .....	14
Ali, Russlyn, Dear Colleague Letter (April 4, 2011) . . .	10
Krebs, Christopher and Christine Lindquist, <i>Setting the Record Straight on ‘1 in 5’</i> .....	11
Protect Students From Sexual Assault, “Not Alone” (April 2014) .....	12
Shapiro, Joseph, <i>Campus Rape Victims: A Struggle For Justice</i> .....	11
U.S. Department of Education, “Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties,” .....	10
